#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

## Sh. Tanuj Mittal, (9872600072)

Authorized Signatory,

Nahar Industrial Infrastucture Corporation Ludhiana,

R/o House No. 2, ITI Road, Rajpura – 140401

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Treasury Officer,

Patiala.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Divisional Commissioner, District Treasury Officer, Patiala.

## Appeal Case No.5318 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-06-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 13-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Advocate Alok Jagga on behalf of applicant

Respondent: Sh. Ramanpreet Singh (Jr. Asst.), 7508428500

#### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 30.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter. Further, in order to bring the whole controversy to an end and so as to deal the case more effectively the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on <u>21st</u>, june, 2022 at 11.30 A.M.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively and also to justify their claim, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, (9872324111)

C/o Sachkhand Mishthan Bhandar,

Nehru Gate, Nawanshahr.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o E.O, Nagar Council,

Nawanshahr.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt.

Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.3047, 3053, 3241,3242 & 3243 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 22-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jatinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Rajeev Sareen (EO), 9815066801

# **ORDER:**

- 1. These orders may be read with the reference of previous orders dated 12.01.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> The PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on <u>21st, june, 2022</u> at 11.30 A.M. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively and also to justify their claim, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sunil, (9569806826)	
S/o Sh. Krishan Lal,	
Flat No 244, D-2, Penta Homes,	
VIP Road, Zirakpur - 140603	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	•••
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o PWD (B&R), Head Office,	·

**First Appellate Authority** O/o PWD (B&R), Head Office, Patiala.

# Appeal Case No.2840 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-12-2020 PIO replied on : 08-02-2021 First appeal filed on : 01-02-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Appellant: Sh. Sunil

Respondent: Ms. Pooja (Sr. Asst.), 9855320595

## **ORDER:**

Present:

Patiala.

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 30.03.2022.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja stated that sought information has been supplied to the appellant. However, appellant, Sh. Sunil stated that irrelevant information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority in this case.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission while expressing its deep displeasure over the casual manner in dealing with the current RTI application, directs the Respondent, to appoint a responsible officer of an appropriate seniority to examine the RTI application and furnish a clear, cogent and precise reply to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Meanwhile, in view of the harassment and detriment caused to the appellant, Sh. Sunil, this Commission deems it appropriate to award a compensation of Rupees Ten Thousand (Rs. 10000.00). This is to be paid by the Public Authority, in this instance, the PWD (B&R), Head Office, Patiala within 20 days of receiving this order.

5. The matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on <u>21st, june, 2022</u> at 11.30 A.M.

**NOTE:** The FAA and PIO O/O PWD (B&R), Head Office, Patiala has to be present in person on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 25.04.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.